Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law 07019375
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Courl case number
6437 of 2015
[full name of court]

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of
admimstrator(s)

1/ We (a) Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney

Jomt admimistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the perod

from to
(b) Insert dates 09 April 2016 30 September 2016
Signed

Jont / Administrator(s)

Dated 30 September 2016

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact mformation in
the box opposite but If you do, 1t will help Companies Andrew Hosking
House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be visible to Quantuma LLP

searchers of the public record Vemnon House, 23 Sicihan Avenue

London, WC1A 2Q8

Tel 01273322400

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
\\\ \\ Companies louse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
051'10!2016 #215
COMPANIES HOUSE |

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015




First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law

{In Administration)

{“the Company”)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court No. 6437 of 2015
THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ SECOND PROGRESS REPORT

30 September 2016

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report 1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or guocted from, 1n whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney were appointed Joint Administrators of First Stop Legal
Services Ltd t/as GT Law on 09 October 2015. The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents
of the Company and contract without personal hability

Andrew Hosking and Simon Bonney are licensed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation

Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor, 37 Fredenck Place, Brighton, Sussex, BN1 4EA

01273 322400




CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS. CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES
Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Appendix 3

Appendix 4

Appendix §

Statutory information

The Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account as at 30
September 2016

The Joint Administrators’' estimated outcome statement as at 30
September 2016

Detailed hist of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators

Proof of Debt




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

"the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Joint Administrators”

“the Company”

“the Court"
“EQS"

“SIP*

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of
Quantuma LLP

First Stop Legal Services Lid tas GT Law (in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)
Perniod covered by the report from 09 Apnl 2016 to 30
September 2016




INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Admuistration
of the Company since our last report to creditors dated 06 May 2016

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier report to creditors, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on progress of
the Admmnistration subsequent to that repont

The Joint Admiristrators’ proposals were deemed approved A formal notice confirming this was sent
to all creditors on 22 December 2015

The Administration 1s scheduled to end on 09 October 2016, however, the Joint Administrators are not
yet in a position to conclude the Administration They require more time in order to receive the funds
due to the Administration from the assigned client files, which 1s explained further below Consequently,
the Joint Administrators are seeking the approvatl of an extension to the period of the Administration of
12 months from the relevant creditors

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1




THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

As previously reported the Company’s live chent files were transferred immediately prior to the
appomtment of Administrators on 09 Cctober 2015

It was not possible for Admimistrators to trade a regulated legal practice given that the Administrators
are not regulated by the Law Society and do not hold practicing certificates The SRA would therefore
not sanction the ongoing trading of a legal practice within Administration and as a result, the assignment
of the live chent files represented the optimum method to achieve the objective of the Administration
and to maximise returns to creditors

The three acquinng firms were IC Law Solicitors, Pilkington Shaw Solicitors and Neumans LLP The
terms of the assignments were slightly vaned between the three acquinng firms but the main basis of
the assignments Is for a set fee to be paid to the Company by the acquiring firm on each assigned case
that 1s successfully settied, together with any recovered pre-paid disbursements Full details of specific
terms of the sale agreements were referred to in the Administrators’ Proposals

The Company was alsc involved in two large group actions, "Sonae’ and '‘Mau Mau' Both of these group
actions were assigned to IC Law Soliciters and the Company will receive a pre-defined percentage of
any recoveries resulting from the success of these group achions, although it 1s not possible to quantify
the potential recovenes from these group actions which are likely to continue running for some
considerable time

The Administrators appointed a Solicitor Manager, Samantha Palmer of Ashfords LLP to oversee the
handover of files to the purchasing entities and to satisfy regulatory requirements, with these costs being
met from the administration estate in relation to the orderly migration of the client account

Assignments of Client Files

Recoveries from the assigned client files were nitially lower than anticipated and it was evident that
funds due to the Administration were not being paid in a timely manner and In accordance with the
terms of the assignment agreements My staff and | have therefore spent a considerable amount of time
haising with the acquiring firms 1n relation to monitanng both the progression of the assigned files and
also the payment of funds due 1o the Administration in respect of these files It was also considered
necessary for on-site audits of the assigned client files to be carnied out, which has included a further
follow up on-site wisit in the penod under review Recoveries and progression of the files will continue
to be closely monitored The Solicitor Manager has assisted the Admnistrators with this

Settled Cases

There were a number of cases that were settled prior to the Administration appointment or were at the
pomnt of settlement and these cases have remained within the Administration Costs relating to these
files have been pursued and are being recewed directly into the Administration

Other Matters

There have been a number of other matters that have required significant attention during the reporting
pencd, which are summarised and histed below

» Facilitating chent requests and providing information and assistance whereupon requested by
various interested parties in order to ensure that clients’ interests are met,

* Monitoring the transfer of Client Files to other iaw firms and ensuring undertakings are provided
by any acquiring solicitor firms,
Liaising with the Solicitor Manager in respect of the distnbution of chent account funds held,
Liaising with suppliers and ensuring that valid disbursements are paid to suppliers on cases
that have been settled,

s Liaising with the Solicitor Manager in respect of regulatory matters ansing in the Administration,
Dealing with a number of potential neghigence claims and haising with the Company's Pl insurer,




e [nstructing cost draftsmen to deal with costs due to the Company on client files remaining with
the Administration,
* Corresponding with creditors in relation to claims submitted

The Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix 2 15 a receipts and payments account for the Review Penod together with a
summary of the transactions in the whole period of Administration

An EQS as at 29 September 2016 is attached at Appendix 3
The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review Period

For a detalled kst of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators during the Review Perod, see
Appendix 4

We have also summarnised the main asset realisations during the Review Perod and an estimation of
those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred and any yet remaining unpaid

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Administrators have met a censiderable number of statutory and regulatory obligations  Whilst
many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they
have assisted in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which has ensured that
the Joint Administrators and their staff have carried out their work to hugh professional standards

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included

e Drafting and 1ssuing the progress report to creditors,

« Consulting with and instructing independent adwvisers as regards practical, technical and
legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress,

+ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration
and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that matenally affect the administration,

* Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

e Conducting penodic case reviews to ensure that the administration 1s progressing
efficiently, effectively and in [ine with the statutory requirements,

» Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments, and
Completing periodic tax returns and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customns
Preparing a report on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act

Realisation of assets
Debtors

The Administrators have recovered debts from both the assigned chent fites and the Company's settled
cases To the date covered by this report a total of £621,713 has been received into the Administration
Further recoveries are anticipated and there is no reason to suggest at this stage that the estimated
realisable value of £850,000 per the directors’ Statement of Affairs will not be achieved

Fixtures and Fittings and Computer Equipment
The Company's office furniture and computer equipment was disposed of by agents, Winterhill Group

(a Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors regulated firm) The amount of £542 was realised from these
items




The Company also owns a server which cannot yet be disposed of as it 1s running the Company's
secure case archiving system and is therefore still required The director considered that the server may
be worth £4,000 on a re-sale basis and agents will be instructed fo dispose of the item when it 1s no
longer required

Estimated future realisations

Debtors

The Administrators will continue to receive the costs due to the Company on client files that have been
assigned at the point when each file settles | am unable to estimate when this process will be completed
as this1s entirely dependent upon the length of time the acquiring taw firms take to conclude preceedings
on all of the assigned files, however, | do anticipate that the Administration will need to be extended
beyond 12 menths

Directors' Loan Account

The directors’ Statement of Affairs (“SoA") states that the director, Gordon Tucker, I1s Indebted to the
Company th the amount of £264,000 in respect of his overdrawn directors’ lean account (*DLA") This
figure was obtained from the Company's management accounting information, however, the DLA 1s not
fully reconciled and therefore the debt owed to the Company could be higher than that stated in the
SoA

The director has adwvised that he does not currently have the means to repay any of this debt and has
disclosed full details of his personal financial position, including executing a declaration that the contents
are true It 1s apparent that the director 1s not presently able to make any payments agamnst his
overdrawn DLA and the Administrators therefore do not intend to undertake any further reconciliation
of the DLA as it would not be cost effective to do so at this tme The Administrators will, however,
continue te monitor and review the position

Payments

Included within the EOS at Appendix 3 are costs incurred during the Review Perod

Durnng the Review Period, the Joint Administrators have also incurred time costs and direct expenses,
not all of which have yet been discharged Further details of these costs are set out in Appendix 4.




CREDITORS. CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to HTG Ventures Limited (*HTG") on 01 December
2010 who was owed £3,995,910 on appoiniment The Joint Administrators' legal advisors, Mishcon de
Reya LLP, confimed the validity of the charge and a first intenm distribution of £100,000 has been paid
to HTG under its floating charge

It 15 not anticipated that the secured creditor will be paid in full, as detailed in the enclosed Appendix 3

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims totalling £7,640 relating to unpaid wages and holiday pay have been paid n full

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has granted
to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the company must be made available
purely for the unsecured creditors This equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,
» Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maxamum of £600,000

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators estimate that, after allowing for costs and
payment of preferential claims, the value of the Company's net property will be £512,225, which means
that the prescribed part I1s estimated to be £105,445 The Joint Administrators therefore anticipate that
there will be funds for a dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part, but the level of which
wiil be dependent on final costs

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims were estimated at £519,502 in the Director's Estmated Statement of Affairs and to
date claims received from unsecured creditors total £743,421 Some of the claims received to date are
higher than the director estimated in his Statement of Affars although it should be noted that claims
have not yet been agreed

A dividend to unsecured creditors from the prescnbed part, as explained above, is expected The
quantum of any distribution will be dependent on realisations, the final costs of the Administration and
the level of agreed claims The EOS projects that the estimated dividend will be n the region of 12 13
pence In the £ Although significant time costs have been incurred in haising with creditors’ regarding
claims submutted to date, this work has had a financral benefit for creditors as it has ensured that

payments will only be made to parties who have a statutory night to a dvidend

Claims process

Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors, you are requested to submit claims to the
address on the front of this report, marked for the attention of tom Burton@guantuma com

A Proof of Debt form 15 attached at Appendix 5

A Notice of Intended Dividend will be circulated to unsecured creditors at the pomnt when the
Administrators are in a position to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors This will provide creditors
with a further opportunity to submit claims and this will also be when the Administrators will adjudicate
on the claims that have been subrmitted




OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS
Investigations

As parl of the Jont Administrators’ statutory duties, an inveshgation into the conduct of the Company
Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 06 Apnl 2016

Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Joint Administrators, we are obliged to review shortly after appointment ali the
Information avarlable to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters which
may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors This would typically inciude any potential claims
which may be brought against parties either connected te or who have past dealings with the Company

This review has been completed and we confirm that we did not identify any further assets or actions
which would lead to a recovery for creditors other than the matters that have been detailed above

Should creditors have any information in relation to the above which you feel we should be made aware
of, please contact us as a matter of urgency

Future Actions
In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company the Administrators propose to -
* Continually review the recoverability of work in progress and debtors,

s Liaise with the acquinng firms and ensure that in accordance with the sale agreements the
purchasers pay over to the Administration the fees due to the Company on each settled case,

» Continue to facilitate client requests and provide information and assistance whereupon
requested 1n order to ensure that clients’ interests are met Monitor the transfer of any Clent
Files to other law firms and ensure undertakings are provided by any acquiring solicitor firms,

+ Liaise with supphiers and ensure that valid disbursements are paid to supplers on cases that
have been settled

+ Liaise with creditors in relation to claims submitted

Exit Route

As previously reported it 1s anticipated that the Administration will end by the filing of notice of dissolution
with the Registrar of Compantes The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of
companies three months after the notice 1s registered

The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations and given that fees
due to the Company from the assigned client files continue to be received and will continue for some
considerable time, the Administration will need to be extended Approval is therefore being sought from
the secured creditor for the Administration to be extended

EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in that
regulaticn

Further Information

Creditors should note that the Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment Additionally the Joint
Administrators are also bound by the regulations of ther Licensing Bodies




To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,

including our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at

http f/www quantuma com/uploads/1/6/1/1/16116268/quantuma ilp provision_of services requlations
2009-3 pdf




PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

included within the Joint Adminstrators’ Proposals dated 03 December 2016 was a Statement of Pre-
Administration Costs

These costs were approved as detalled below

Party instructed Amount approved (£} | Date approved Date pad
Quantuma LLP £23,386 29 December 2015 30 December 2015
Michcons de Reya | £18,254 25 December 2015 08 February 2016
LLP Solicitors

Administrators'  pre-

administration

disbursements £855 45 29 December 2015 | 30 December 2015
TOTAL APPROVED | £42,495 45




THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES
The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed on 29 December 2015 by the secured and
preferential creditors as follows

1 The Joint Adminestrators shall be authonsed to be remunerated by reference to
time properly spent by themselves and therr staff in dealing with matters relating
to the Administration of the Company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time 1t was undertaken it
1s estimated that time costs for undertaking all work sn connection with the
Admtnistration will be £121,515 as confirmed in the Fee Estimate appended to the
Proposals

Comparison of estimates

The Joint Administrators’ tme costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the
Administration estate) are compared with the originat fees estimate as follows

4 Actual time costs incurred | Actual fime costs

Original fees estimate du ring the Review Period - | to date

incurred

. Blended Average . Average ,

N Total | - A%
Co e hourly | Total ¢ ¢ | hourly i hourly -
Work citegory | NO- OF | rate " | foes’ | NO-.OT | pate fime | No- of \ rate
T ) £ peri £ ' . £ per £ per
T - "y, | hour - hour E_, hour,

‘“Total

time ,

costs
£

Admiristration

r

and Pianning -, | 120 [20750  |24900 |175 |37447 |e548 |1362 |33258 45097
‘Creditors . 1230 207.50 47,726 | 47.2 191.4 9,034 221.5 | 188.2 41,687
Investigations '+ | 25 207.50 5,188 11.6 178.97 2,076 257 182.28 | 4,685

Realisation of 13 207 62 2,699 695 14,163
Assets - . 180 207 50 37,350 20378
Trading . 05 185 00 925 304 187 14 5,689
Cashiering - 125 192 50 4812 308 127 53 3,928 64 1 128 28 8,222
Closing
Procedures |8 192 80 1,540
TOTAL 588 206.66 121,515 | 120.6 | 202.14 24378 | 5474 | 21875 119,743

* N B The time incurred in managing the orderly shutdown of the business was onginally estimated
within the Administration and Planming work category

The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows




Actual

-~

. : Actual " R L
Expenses 2;:3:::'03 f:f:r':::s in expenses | Reason for any excess (if the expenses are
incurred to | likely to, or bave, exceedéd the original
- estimate the Review date estimate) ]
: Jie Period ¢ o o S
L L F & £ - ; » L PR - S oot -
Legal costs ¥, Significant additional regulatory reporting required
- 52 745 as a result of a number of claims for professicnal
’, T . negligence being made against the Company
y 50,000 c0 114,634 Also, the solcitor manager has assisted with the
auditing of the acquinng firms relating to the
assigned files
Agents’. . and-
valuers' costs 2,540 00 2,360 00
Advertising | 22500 75 00
Insurafice- ..~ | 212 00 21200
Further transfers from the Company's client
Bank Charges ; | 550 00 92500 account have been needed as funds have
, . . continued to be recewed by the Company
Bonding ,| 250 00 13500
Storage _ H
Destruction ~ of-| 5,658 00 950 90 2,850 87
Jecords i = .
ol . Further train and subsistence costs have been
Other Category | necessarily sncurred in carrying out audits of the
1 expenses T, , 2,093 40 3.275 34 assigned files and meetings with the Solicitor
T T Manager
Category 2 75 00 347 05 Further mileage costs have been necessarnly
expenses , incurred In carrying out audits at the acquinng firms
Other Expenses * .
necessarily Incurned
bul not included in
onginal expenses
estimate
- Required occupation of the Company's former
Rents Payable 5,845 40 main trading premises to facilitate an orderly
’ shutdown of the business
. It was essential to maintain the Company's I T
I T Services " 10,000 | 24,035 14 | service in the transitional period for the assignment
of client files
Accounting /. These costs have been necessarily incurred by the
Eonsultancy 3,000 55,450 00 | Administrators, as detailled further below
ees
TOT{L 91,603 40 66,695.90 137,604 40

The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explamned
in Quantuma LLP's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements referred to
above The secured charge-holder and preferential creditors approved the payment of Category 2
disbursements on these bases on 29 December 2015

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bnnging this Administration to a close, the
Joint Administrators consider that the onginal fees estimate 1s likely to be exceeded

The main reasons why the onginal fees estimate 1s likely to be exceeded 1s due to the reasons stated

below -




» Additional previously un-forecasted monitoring of the assigned files, including on-site visits and
audits of the acquiring firms to ensure that the terms of the sale agreements are being strictly
adhered to

+ Additional unforeseen work required in dealing with numerous regulatory tssues that have arnisen
since the commencement of the Administration

» Significantly higher costs incurred in dealing with creditors’ clams This has anisen due to the
nature of the business, dealing predominantly in high volume, low level personal injury claims,
which has led to thousands of cases having disbursements on that are either unpaid or have
slightly differing amounts paid than the onginal invoice

Since | anticipate that my total tme costs will exceed my onginal fees estimate | am seeking authority from
the secured charge-holder and preferential creditors for an ingcrease in my fees estmate and | have
enclosed a revised fee estmate detailing the additional work that will be undertaken

Subcontracted Work

i have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to underiake as Joint Administrator, as detalled
below

Due to his specialist knowledge of the Company's client account | instructed the Company's former
accountant, Craig Parry, to assist the Solicitor Manager in overseeing the distribution of the chent account
montes Due to the high volume nature of the Cormpany's case portfolo the Company has continued to
receive a large number of settlement cheques on a daly basis since the cormmencement of the
Administration and these cheques have needed to be banked into the Company's client account and
propertly distributed | considered this to be cost effective to the Admimistration and in the best interests of
creditors that he assists in this process

| also instructed Kay Johnson Gee accountants to complete the Company's payroll, including i1ssuing P45's
to the employees and completing the work required on the Company’s pension scheme The Administrators
agreed a monthly fee with the Company's former | T provider to ensure continuty of service The provider
ran the Company's secure case archiving system and the system was required in this transitional penod to
ensure that the assigned files could be accessed The | T prowvider has also assisted in running reports and
printing off case files where clients have requested that therr files be transferred to a new firm of solicitors

| have also made payments fo the Company’s former senior case manager, Ms Emma Garner, In respect
of her work on behalf of the Administrators to faciitate the transition of all the transferred client files, as welt
as assisting the Administrators in pursuing the costs due to the Company on cases remaining with the
Admintstration Due to the complexity and volume of the Company's case portfolio it has been imperative
that the process has been properly managed in order that no deadlines / hearnings / statutory imitation dates
are missed and to ensure that the interests of all clents are protected

The above costs have been pad in full and | only anticipate having to make further payments to the I T
provider in respect of this work

information about this nsolvency process may be found on the R3 webste at
www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' together with
the fim's current schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
http /AMww guantuma comicreditors-guide-to-fees html A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the
firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtamned on request at no cost

Creditors’ rights to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the unsecured
creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Administrators to provide
additicnal information regarding fees or expenses to that already supplied within this report Such
requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Creditors’ rights to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured




crediters or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the
amount or the basis of fees which the Joint Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging
some or ali of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the fees and/or expenses being complamed of

Please note that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged from the
estate) disclosed in prior progress reports

Should you have any queries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Tom Burton
on 01273 322400 or by e-mall at tom burton@quantuma com

=

Andrew Hosking
Joint Administrator
Liconsed in the United Kingdom fo act as an Insolvency Practiioner by the Insolvency Practifioners Association

The effars, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joinf Adnmimstrators who act as agents of the
Company




First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Appendix 1

Company Name

Previous Names

First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
GT Law Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Joint Administrators' functions

Registered office address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
6437 of 2015

09 October 2015

Andrew Hosking

Simon James Bonney

Quantuma LLP

Vernon House, 23 Sicilan Avenue
London, WC1A 2QS

All functions, duties and powers may be exercised
by either one or both of the Joint Adminstrators

c/o Quantuma LLP

3rd Floor, 37 Frederck Place, Bnghton, Sussex,
BN1 4EA

07019375

15/09/2009

Gordon Tucker

Director

Gordon Tucker

Gordon Tucker - Shareholding 100%




Appendix 2
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016




First Stop L.egal Services Ltd tlas GT Law
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 09/04/2016 From 09/10/2015
of Affairs To 30/09/2016 To 30/09/2016
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,000 00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 541 67
950,000 00 Book Debts 344,687 02 626,178 32
1,444 00 Cash at Bank NIL 1,334 00
Uncertain Directors' Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 90 34 32z 41
Rates Refund NIL 356 33
Utiities refund 792 61 792 61
Copying and Postage costs NIL 50 00
345,569 97 629,565 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 135 00
Admirustrators Pre-app fees NIL 23,386 00
Administrators Pre-appt costs NIL 855 45
Office Holders Fees 45,500 00 117,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 632 85 3,338 39
Client Case Disbursements NIL 1,103 97
AgentsNaluers Fees NIL 2,380 0O
Legal Fees 52,745 20 114,634 12
Accountancy Fees 1,000 00 15,350 00
IT Services 10,000 00 2403510
Consultancy fees 2,00000 40,100 00
Storage Costs 950 90 1,392 87
Re-Direction of Mall NIL 39000
Statutory Advertising NiL 7500
Rents Payable NIL 5.845 40
Other Property Expenses NIL 890 00
Insurance of Assets NIL 21200
Bank Charges NIL 825 00
Secure Destruction of Records NIL 1,458 00
(112,828 95) (353,186 30)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,000 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 7,640 33 7,640 33
(7,640 33) (7,640 33)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(3.995,910 00) Floating chargeholder - HTG Ventures 100,000 Q0 100,000 00
{100,000 00) {100,000 00y
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(519,502 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(3,572,968.00) 125,100 69 168,738 71
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 22,024 43
Bank 1 Current 145,469 50
Bank 1 Deposit 1,244 78

Page 10f2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 30 September 2016 08 38




Appendix 3
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016




FIRST STOP LEGAL SERVICES LIMITED T/A GT LAW - IN ADMINISTRATION

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 29 September 2016

Recerpts & Anticipated
Per Statement Payments future Estimated Final
of Affairs Account movement Outcome
£ £ £ £
ASSETS SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED
Fistures, Fittings & Computer Equipment 5,000 542 4,000 4,542
Book Debts 950,000 621,713 328,287 850,000
Cash at Bank 1,444 1,334 - 1,334
Rales Refund - 56 - 356
Utilities Refund - 793 - 793
Bank Interest Gross - 312 500 812
Copying & Postage charges - 50 - 50
Directors' Loan Account uncertain - unceriamn uncertain
Estimated total assets 956,444 625,100 332,787 957,887
COSTS (excl recoverable VAT) -
Valuation fees / selling costs {2,360) - (2,360)
Client case disbursements (1,104) - {1,104)
Insurance (212) - (212)
Accountancy fees (15,350) - (15,350)
Legal Fees includ:ng Sohicitor Manager's fees (114,634) (25.000) {139,634)
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Fees (23,386} - (23,386)
Administraiors’ fees (117,500} (50,000) (167,500)
Administrators' pre-appointment disbursements (855} - (855)
Adminisirators’ disbursements (3,338) (500) {3,838)
Consultancy fees (40,100) - {40,100}
Rent & Property Expenses (5,935) - {5,935)
I'T Services {24,035) {5,000) (30,035)
Storage & Destruction of Records (2,851) (3,000) {5,851)
Bank Charges {925) (50) {975)
Staiutory Advertising (75) {150) (225)
Mail Re-direction {390y - (390)
Office Holder's Bond {135) {135} {270}
(353,186) {(84,835) (438,021}
Estimated total assets available to preferential creditors 956,444 271,914 519,866
LIABILITIES
Prefarental Creditors {10,000) (7,640) (7,640)
Estimated Assets subject to Prescribed Part 946 444 264,274 512,225
Estimated Prescribed Part c/d 192,289 55,855 105,445
Estimated assets available for Floating Charge Creditors 754,155 208,419 408,780
HTG Ventures Limited - charge dated 01 December 2010 (3,995,910) {3 995.910) {3,995,910)
Shortfall to Floating Charge Holder - {3,787,491) (3,589,130)
Distnbutton paid to Floating Charge Holder - {100,000) (306,780) (406,780}
Prescnbed Part b/d 192,289 55,855 105,445
Estimated total assets avallable to unsecured creditors (192,289) 55,855 105,445
Unsecured
HM Revenue & Customs (190,984) {100,000} {280,984}
Trade and Expense Creditors (328,518) {250,000) {578,518)
Employees - Redundancy / Notice pay - (16,465) {16,465}
SURPLUS / (SHORTFALL) 426,942 (373,741)
SECURED CREDITOR RECOVERY (%} 19% 10 18%
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 100% 100%
UNSECURED CREDITORS RECOVERY (%) 37 01% 12 13%




Appendix 4
First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
{IN ADMINISTRATION)

A DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD AND FOR THE WHOLE PERIOD OF ADMINISTRATION IS ATTACHED




0Z Gi 9102 Jaquwaidas of

¥L-LO-G| UOISI3A

z jo | sbed

00689 § or ot 00 581 0526 050 000 050 000 000 Bujpest
0s ZE8 osp 00 58t 00 € oo 0o o0Zzo 000 000 woddng i Bungnoben  $05
OSELE ! oL s 00 58 05 55 0e0 000 o o8] ooo 000 litufed ; senssi eadoidw  £05
00E¥S € 09 81 o 000 000 000 000 000 000 SUOIIISIQ) §0 RSN 105 ..
0SZ91'v) 0569 I9 102 00 6892 0o CL o000 06 G} %o [+ 1% TPSSY Jo vouesIRIY
[n,o8 4 ] 045t LZELT 008LTT ar 01 000 xe 000 e cxnged Sov
05 rLe oLl [£3]¢] 000 000 000 0o oo 000 S1I5SE PIOUBUY POV ..
0s 55 o€ goo 00 0o ] 4] oo 000 oo BEIUSA JOIONW £0F ..
05585 1 oce o o060 Go0 0o 0o 000 o0 Auadoid pioyeses / piouseiy Lov .
QG006 Z QS Ed [ v]-- 18 00 Lar 09z 0o 092 000 000 $10s5Y jo uonesIBaY 0OV
0sra9 Y 01652 BB} D09Li0Z 09 Lk 000 03 it 000 000 sucunbisoau|
05182 06E 000 ooo 000 000 0o 00Q 0a0 $u0deH YOG L0 ..
00 €96 € mie L6 BLL 00802 09t 000 09 000 000 fuciEbnsasll OOF
00 LBY'LY DS 122 or L6l o reo 6 oz ir 00 0sZy 052 08} HONpaLg
00 £EE 08t [+ +1] 009 oo 000 oo 000 (eranfixopewnaOunaop (BN} j0 LOdaY £5 B8d 91T
RG9S -] 74 oo 009 003 000 Q0 o0 oG o $18%000)d SICIBIISICIWDY GF I8 GLZ ..
00 LLL a8 0 [£0]] 000 000 000 000 000 OOOIPAID 01 FUONBOKION WaunuIoddy el Z1Z .
00 55T oz el L2 E6L 001852 QZEL 4,0 ]¢] Tz ozo 4 X0] uodds tsa0Bold ey 112
oS 019 e oasel 05 15T 061 000 06 L 000 030 SWIeR 7 $pCdas ONBOS PGS LT
00 999 o1 o0 sel 00 599 09e 000 0me 000 4 1]¢] SPUSPIAID JO WMARY  1GZ
00 ZZZ az 000 oo 000 00 000 000 000 SOWBUDS LOISUDY v BullBed WIOZ ..
D0 SLE ot b 90 b2 05 982 0Tt [+ +]1] 0¥ 0 0ED 050 SWIEE $JONPOIY) PRITIOSUN  +0Z
05 08508 05 €91 £31 681 05 i80% 06582 Q00 05T 0& L oS0 190 1 8uspUOdsanod JOlIp®s)  E0L
oS Pl oLt o0 058l 0L0 000 0o 000 0o sasfoiduy w20z
owZ i 0L8 00061 00 2% oLo 000 0Za oo 00D sionpell L2
0570 [ 15 4] £ ik 00 626'¢ osof 0562 orl L] 000 Bupaysen
o5¢zze 01 r9 €5 221 a6t 06 02 0562 gt 000 oo Buuonsed 009
00 L6Z'sY [~ 4-14% Ll pit 00 &¥S'9 0% L1 oo ¢ [ TX oro G¥ b Buiuueid § unLpy
o 03:13+3 1.4 oo sal 059l L 000 0oL 0o [1a]1)

IVA XL 90S
0S5 968 € 05 il S8 BEZ 05 0LE [+791 000 xR0 000 21 +] maway ; ABarens eseD GOl
00 Gl ST 06 59 06 /9€ o119 X4 Oy L 000 +-F 4 oro ory BARZASIUMDY [@IBUSS) 01
00 526 00s 0058k e 48 73 aro 000 a0 000 000 Builig pon 1s 814} 9380 Sdl €01
00 ey o8z oco oao 000 0o 000 oo IR pu $00q Junpoupg p Bupascoay vzol .
0S5 €02 0Ll [+ o]0} oo 0 0o 00o o 000 00G Gutpuag J sdugasu 1Ol .
00tes e 00EL 000 Wwo 000 oo 000 000 Bury) (F SUONDGNON IEXRUST) 7 AFIEIS jEniW W00
00 284 1L 0E BZ Li Orp WesTE o¥

FA 0G0 %o 000 0sg Buund 7 uonEAsUWRY  0OL
A0 1504d) tAug 150d) t¥herey g poddng euossagO.g
WD §IS00 MULL  WND S0 Apnoy sEeiasy(F) 1500 suny SINOY |wj0L 7 SJURISISTY 10U RO obeuRyy Buued LORIUNS WIOAA JO UOREIPSSE|D

150d epoQ palog
g10Z/60/08 OL 9102/¥0/60 \WOl4

MeT 19 sef pI Seauuag o697 dois Jsild - 6620009

Aewwng 3509 = 2wl 6dIS P3jie}aqg aanenwng - Ajug awi)




g jo z sbed

0Z §) 910z Jaquedag (g Fi-L0-GL uosian
pouad 8y Ll Weseud Jou ae jey) 120 SANRINWNG I PEpRioul E9P0d §30USQ ~ ..
0000S 211 PaLIRI] Sa8a4 B0}
Q5crLBi) OF 265 vLZoZ 05 LIE T 09 0Z1L 0562 06 2L sz OESL SUNOH (810
(Ag 1504} 4G 180d) {¥Fney Heg Hoddng | joud
wng NS0 A wng SINoH Aunoy sGesaay(3} 1307 swipy SINOH R0} g SjURISISTY 101UPS JHMAD rabieuey asupued UORAUNS WIOM JO UOREIYISSE()

1S0d 3pog paloid
910Z/60/0€ OL 9L0Z/F0/60 Wol4
MET 19 sea pi ssoiuag efe dorg 1sit4 - 670000

Aewwing 1509 B awll 6dIS Palielaq@ aanenWINg - A1jug awiy




£Z 51 9102 Jaquialdas of

¥1-10-G| UCISIAA

€ jo | abed

vl 181 00659 § or ot 000 or 67 00t 000 Guipesy
.0 2=:18 05 Zee oSy wo 0se 000 000 ssanddns unm BunenoBeN 505
0058l DSELEL ok e 0o oLe oo 000 liuded ; sanss) sadodwy  £0S
j:T:18 0CErS e 088! 000 08 Ll 00 s 000 suonessdp jo wewebouewy  L0S
(T4 0STILFH 09 69 000 0009 0z 0 ors SIHEEY 4O UORTEIRIY
S £4T 058546 0Lk 0o or 8¢ o] 0E6 soqaq sor
0058t 05 vig 0/ 000 [\ 000 000 §19658 paouRwy pOp
0068t 0555 0E0 0o 0£0 000 000 SRDIeA JOIOW  £0F
[1.+3-2:18 05 585 ¢ 4] 0o oes 000 000 Apadoid plowesea § PRy LY
[+4-18 050052 oS EL 000 oge 0Z0 oo siassy J0 UoIESIERY OOV
BZ'28} oS FR9'P 0L52 000 0LST 00c noe suonebnsasu)
00 581 05 42 06¢€ 000 06¢ 000 000 1uodey vaad 10E
52181 00 €96'C 091z 000 og iz oo 000 suoneBaseaU] DOE
oz 281 ©0 L89'LY 05 122 000 0T t1Z oy or sloppary
0058t 00 ££E 1) 0co [ 000 wo [eaoxithy POWASCIBLIBSIY |BNIU] J0 LOURY £S BRY 94T
Br 88t 05969 ¥ -1 0o 0672 (U4 000 SIBI00MIG SIOIBASILIDY BY B1Bd G142
00581 00 LEL a0 000 00 00 0 000 SH0JIPBIY) OF SUOTEHNIGN Jusnuddy B 2LZ
124 £61 004552 1741 000 ok wo [+-1)] Vodal ssaifiud f ey 147
00581 05019 L4 000 1o [ 4] Q00 SWNBZ { FLOCA) JONDS PANDES (17
00 59t 00999 e 0eo 09t oo 0o SPURDNAIR JO WeABY  [OZ
00584 00222 ozl Doo ozl 000 000 SIS UoisUad i Buiged wrOZ
18454 006iE oSt 000 050 0ED 050 SWIBR SI01PAYD PRIDASU  pOT
59 /81 05 089 0t 06 €91 000 08851 081 o/ A 1125 £ 6auBpuOdS8.LI0d JOUPID £OT
00581 05 rig 0Lk 000 oLl 000 00 £00ADI0WT  WEOT
2411 00 L¥Z 2 0Le oo 099 aLo 000 sIopeI) 107
8z Azt 05 ZZT'9 63 ¥ 05 65 09 v oo 000 Bupaiysen
1474} oszzze oL v9 05 65 gy 000 000 Suuewsed 009
[ 4 00 {62 5P oz 9%L otTe 0995 059 08 69 Buuwrig ¥ vrwpy

00561 00 815 08z feal] 08z 000 000

1WA X8
£Z 41z 05969 ¢ 05 L) 000 06 €L 0oL 0z MRIAIY [ ABOIRAS M.Rw mwm
Z0 2Bt 00 524'5C 0659 EE 08 ¥L oz O SF UONBIISIVILPY (RISUAD 0L
%H” 00 526 00S 000 00S 000 000 Buni4 pdn 196 ap g/ 96€7 SdI £0L
00 L§7 09z 000 09z wo 00 Spa0s) puet 00 Bumnpayeg g Buusacosy IOt
%a: 05 €07, oLt ]} ] 000 o000 Buipuog ¢ sovesnsul  LOY
o0 ww % MM.mr %mm 000 090 vz 000 Buijif § SLSEIGION 1EMSUDS) 7 A0INNS BT YDOT
000 o8 s aLo v zz Buuuglg g uienswuwpy DO}
_nu" ey NEIg Uaddng $IRuCISSaRL]

HNOY aBriaay (3) 1e00 swpy SIRCH (K10} ¢ SjUBIS[SSY 10ILUDG LD sabeuny Joupzy 4 MoM Jo HSSe|D

1S0d 3po9 13loid
910Z/60/0E OL GLOZ/OH/G0 .wold

Me7 19 SBA P saomiag (e5697 doig 18It - 6520000

Arewwng 3509 R 2wy 6dIS Pajie}aq - Aipug awi)




¢ 40 g abed

£2 51 91.0¢ Jequadsg og F1-b0-G L UQISIaA
00005 Lt POUIE|D 5391 |BIOL
cieLz O Zhi6ll OF LvS | ZY QS éee o6l ozee $iNOH felo]
(3} maey LS poddng S{RUOISSB0I]
Aunoy elieiaay I3} 180 ewyy. wnoy oL ¢ spEISIEEy JOIUAG SO saBeuen Jauuey LOYIUN SOM 16 UODEIYISSET

1S0d apoD walog
910Z/60/0E 0L GLOZ/OL/GD WOl
me 19 sen pr seanag |eba doig ysnd - 6520009

Aewwing 109 2 swil 6dIS Palelaq - Aug awiy




First Stop Legal Services Ltd t/as GT Law
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

PROOF OF DEBT

Appendix 5




Rule 4.73 Form 4 25
PROOF OF DEBT FORM

First Stop Legal Services Limited t/a GT Law - In Administration
Relevant date 09 October 2015

Name of credior
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address for correspondence

Ref

Tel No Contact

DETAIL CLAIM
Total amount of claim, as at date of Administration

Order, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration, less any
payments made after that date in respect of such
claim, and any adjustment by way of set off

If the amount above inciudes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated

Particulars of how debt arose and date incurred
{use space overleaf If necessary)

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

PLEASE ATTACH ANY DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF CLAIM (eg statements, nvoices)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for divmidend for

Date Date

Chairman / Administrator Adminustrator




SWINJ3) PUB SIDJEW X8| uonesodion g [ YA

13)jeaUaY) SWILoW § Aans § Luow | g smaiadl aly bunaydusod ¢ AD3jeas ased

85e2 8y} 0} bue|ay spews pue 89U puodsalIno aunlng) (B Ypm buleaq - VORBISIIIPY [BIBUSS)

S| UO S[1e}ap 25SED JUoIPNa@ pue Sl @sed Judaaje dn bunlag

spiooas | | pue (enshyd jenuapyuod jo jesodstp aindas Bubueny

SPIODS! pUB $%00q S Augdiod sy Bunpayas g Bulsacoay

5ased aal jo uonisusy Buisasian 7 suonessd() Jo juswabeuep

puoq Ajjeuad oynads e Bunneiqg

Juswjuodde J0 uonea;ou 1aujo ypm buleap pue uonejuawndop au) buuedaid 'pung uocidalold UCISUad 8yl DMK

Isnoy sawedwon o} suoneaynou Koinels Buyepapun ‘luawjuodde ay) bursiuaspy B a Buiid g suogeayuoN (24eus0 pur LIRS [EN]
Buiuued B UONERNSIUIIPY|

{Hr3) wiom

oY) ONEUIOPUN 03 3B OM 3} BYEHIpUR

1no aBieys pepualg

1)

0} §1502 B 3y
10 8N[BA DOIEWINST

&6

=74
gzl

1)
0se
174 4

(su) p10om U3YEMApUN Bq 01 MO au Jo uonduasaq
213 SYEUIPUN O} UIN T
2q o} aw) pajeumsy

} 9JON - ONINNVId B NOLLYHLSININGY

aseanu Jpouad o) 10algns ag pm pue JEWNISS BY) Ul PALNIING YoM jo fuobaled yoea Joj pasn &4 I eA0qe pajonb sales su) 1BY) Jtou aseald

uesissy
aapnoaxyyels woddng

JUBWNODIY DSEY
JOJRIS|UILPY WEISISSY
JOIBI}SIUIL PY
Jafievey e sISsy
sabeuey 1ojuag

Jaujed BB 9SED Yl UC PIsN 3 |Im jeyy sajes Jno afueyd Anoy ayt

aseo 3yl jo uonensiuwpe ay) Supnp asue

Aetl Jey] SaINIYYIP JO SINX\AWoS umouyun AJuaing Aue JUNOSOE ojul 9YB) 10U S0P IS DY) ‘INS21 & Sy SaSED JBjIUNS Ul JIP|0Y 80140 SB
Bunoe jo sousuadxa pue afpapouy J1ay) pue ased ay) jo abpamouy JuaLND s13pjoY 320 BY) UC Poseg & b *FqIsSod SE J)BINDIE S8 Bjewsa
Siy) 9yew 0} LSXE) U9a] aaey sdoIs Hqissod (B ISIUM IS Bty L1 abejs Auea ue 1e sioppaa o) papwaid LA SBY FWWINSS S| JON

UOIBJSIUILIPE S 8SED auyj Jo pouad siy) 1o} 9183 Ino abueys Aunoy
PApUSO B 18 SALLE 0] SINOY JO 13qIUNU pIlRWNSS Sy} Aq 10T PSIeWNISE 1BYY pRPIAID U] aAeYy am ‘uieBy  uonensuwpy ay) jo pouad ay) Jeao
OSED U U0 Niom AUBSSI0DU Sl SYEPIPURN O} SISOD AW PIABLINSS [210) SUI 51 40M JO S3U0BIIED 1UIaP AU JO) SHIRWNSS BY) (1B JO wins 3y

yom jo L106a1e0 teyt Joj @12l Ino abieyd Apnoy papualg B 1B SALLE 0] SINOY jO JaqUINU PaJeLIISS BY) AG je10)

palBWSS 12Ul PAPINP LY SABY BAA  9SED BU} UD YoM Jo AioBalea jey) o) sIqeINGUYE SIS0 aw) (2]0) PAIEWISS AU 1e aaiue o] KioBates 1ey)
U HOM IHELIIPUN (M PIIRIDNUE S1 1 JBY) RIS JO 12gWawW Yoea 10} 3181 Ino abiayp aiqeandde auy Aq paydyinw udaq sey yiam jo Alobaes yoes
u1 30m 2y} Bunieapun ads B M (e} SWi PIJEWINSS Y} JUSLINDOR S Ul 340 J0 S3UCBIIED tUaKBp olul pashkieue sI juads s ay) pue
USXEUBPUN YIoM BL Ute(dxXd 6] PARIOSa) §1 SARLEN  SIUN Snuw g ui uads awiy Buipiodar ‘uuopad A3y Jey) oM Ay pue yeis 10 JaquBWw

E jo 9ouduadxa pue SIS Y o} eudosdde sale) Jno aBIBYD 58N opA SISEQ )SOD BUK) B LD DajEJBUNWEY Bq o) Bupyess ale siapoy 20140 DY)

NOLLYHLSININGY 40 Q034 ITOHM ONRI3A0D JLYRILSS 334

NOLLVHISININGY NI - MV LD Vil Q3LININ SIDAMIS TvOT1 dOLS LSHId




§ 402 05 2924 00 5¢

avioL

SUDNJBSUEI| JUIPaDauy Buinsing 9 Bunebiisanu|

1Py uoneoyienbsi sropeng Auedwo)) ay) AQ pasnbal SE SIG311P 8y} §O PPNPUOD By UO UiMal jo toda B buuetald - suoday vago

019 KICHDNOS SIUBIUNODOE YUEQ auj SE yYons 'sanied pmy) JueAsjas
woy uoneuLoiy Buielgo pue Bunjaas Aq SaUaA0Dl jasse Enualod Bukinuap 0] maia g yim uchebnsaau e ue Buganpuo?) - MalAaY 2 JIS

suopebysaau|

(s} Niom
aly axeyapun 03 uaNeE}
aq 03 sl pejew))sy

UHF3) yaom (3)
o SYEU3pUN 0] 3] MJOM BL) axPuapun
N0 afiieyd popuarg 0] 51500 By oy
10 enjeA DOlEWNST

uaXEPIPUN 3G O) IOA U] Jo uopduasag

€ ©JON - SNOLLVOLLSIANI

G 402 05 LEL6S 00§82 IviOL

uoheluswnoo() |[Batuddy pewsa)Bunsapy ey jo Hoday £5 wiey

sjesodold  SIMEBNSIULLPY G Bl8d

ainscpsig 91 diS

Siopasny 0} uoday 994 wua

5J0}1p2J2 0} uoieaynou wawodde jeliun no Buipuss | uoneuawnoop 3y} buuedaud - S10PPRID) 0] UCHEIYNON WWaLocdy [BIIU|

spoday ssaboigAenuuy|

swigsuoday Jojipai) paIndes

Gunaayy sioypal)

SI0}P9I2 B3UBUL] § 8567

SwiIgR OdHDHWH Wi Buiezag

SWie2 Jo Hoddns W uoiewo [euoippe busanbas ¢ swiep Bunexpnipe - swiep sioypao Buesipnipe pue Bumainay

ayeudosdde asaum Buisipaape pue 10130 0) PUBPIAID papUapN JO 330U B BUINSST - pUspIA] papualul J0 aonoN

30N0U UOIBIBRAD 8y} buinsst @ siolpasn o) puapiap e Buided "Bungindies - SPUPIAIG JO IUBLLAR Y

suoday) jeury

SJaquaLl saLIWo) Yiwm Buiser| g sainuiy ‘sbuaaw samiuio?)

Buipoday 8aBwwo?)

S3WAL0G U0ISUd Ypim Buljeag)

Su0IesI9Au0D duoydeya) pue s|iews “asuapuodsaucd so)pas ypm Buleaq

SIOYPaLI O) u0edynou Jusunwodde jeiiul yim Bugesp pue uonewawnyep oy buuedalg

suned Yy} buipebas jjedseouspuodsanics aakodwa yiw Blieep pue SWiep 2a40{dwa INOGE SPI0Ja) WOY UOTELLD)W BUILIB,GE - SoaAadWws

Swiep

ashoidwa BuipseBal 04y aul yim Bursel pue {,Ody.) S0 suawAed AUBpUnpay ay} 01 UISSILIGNS J0j uciejuaW oD Bunadwos - vd3

gouapuedsalod pue sauanb atn ypm Buesq

SI01PAID

UHFI) yiom {3) (81H) yiom uaqepapun 8q 0] Y40pA a4 Jo ucpduosag
I ANBUGPUN 0] 010)  YIOM U] SXEUSPUN 8L BYEISPUN O) udNe]

o abueys papualg 0) 51502 dw} oY)

10 an|eA palew)s3

84 0} el pojew|isy

§ 402 0% {899F 00 62

Z 90N - SHOLIgIAUD

IvioL




[H73) a0m % (8JH) wiom ay;
oY) 0)BLIOPUN O] DJEd WJOM By} exEUIpUN S} ENIPUN 0} uINe) I
no oBueyd papualy O 51500 BWIG BY) 4O O} SWIR {E303 pajews
anjea |0} paewns3

STIHODALYD XHOM 40 AMVWANS TIVHIAO

06 261 00 G¥51 008 IVLOL
LNDNPSN0H Sauedwos) 1e swnjas Aojmels (euy buiy
sainuiw Suuedaid 2 sBun@aw |euy ayy GuipjoH
bulj@auw [euyy 3yl BuSiuaApY
LHI) pom (3) (SIH) wom uayEUapun aq o} JOA 843 30 uodiasag
9y} ONEUIPUN O) BJBL HOM By} INEMAPUN  BY} DYEHAPUN O] UENE)
no aBaeyas pspua|g 01 81502 BILY BLR aq 03 ewn psjewns3

10 ONJEA PAJEWIIST

SAUNAAI0Ud DNISOD

IY10L

SIUNO2oR siuawAed » sidigoay Aotniels buiy 9 buvedary

SUDIEIDU0TY %Ueq

suue) sodap yum Buneaq

suoipsinbay anbayd yum buyeaq

JUNSooE JUBQ PUE Y0oqusSeD .sIaploH 2010 o Bubeusw pue Buluiewiew '‘Buuadp

05 261 00 00#51 00 08
LM K10m {3 (saH) n1om
QY] ONEUOPUN 0] 9184 HOM By] SYELIOPUN D13 OYEPOPUN O} LINE]
e oBJRYD POPUD|Y 0} 51502 W oLy aq o0} otu)] pajewisy

10 anjeA palewnSA

5202 0% LBEQE 00581

UNEUOPUN 9 0] YJOA D1 O co_an_._uwoo

ONRIIIHSYD

IvLCL

BouBInsy) buuoliuow % bubueny

YUEH 18 used

Auadoiq jenpajau)

1MPOTD

S53UISNQ JO ojeg

$9580 panias woly Auedwo? o) anp £33 J0 UODAJ0D - SI0IqBQ

51295y poJUEUIY

wawdinba laindwoen

sBui 4 pue saunixi4

Auadold ployasea

5108SY }0 UoRES|Eay

(4Hr3) nom 3 (81H) wom
Y ANeUIPUN 0 FIBS  IOM DY) OYELAPUN  BUY] SYBUISPUN O UML)
1no 9Bieyd popualg o1 SIS0 i oy 80 0) 8w} pajew sy
10 onjea pajewiisa

uaNELBpUN 94 01 YIOAA BY) JO uondudsag

¥ 810N - S13SSV 40 NOILYSITVIY




SIOUPIID O PIPIN0IT SJUNCLIE 3511880 O] PRIBLIISS AU} BSIEal [ SI9SSE o) JEL SIIECIRUE J3PIDY SO0 ) USYENAPUN ST XIOM SIU) §|  aLn) 0 poLad JUBIUBS}
2 s04 BuioBuo aq o) Aoy ase S3UBA00AL 0GP BU} 'SUORIESUER JUALUBISSE B jO ANEU By} 0] BNQ) SED By} UT SIASSE UMOUY SY) ISIESL OF USYELBPUN B4 0} SPIJU JBU) WOM U} S1 SIY| - SIBSSY JO UONESIEDY § SION

suoipe Aiaaoad |equaiod Ajquapr osie ABWw SUCHEBIQO A10)njElS 58y} Yum AidLUOD 0] WALj) S1GBUA 0] 3I0M 8] SIODaHD ay) JO joNpuod ) uo S{IINS PUE UCIJBACUU|

‘ssaursng Joy Juawpedaq ay) o) poday 0) uonestBa) Aq pasnbar 0s|E 218 SIBPIOY PO BY) JBID §1 LUONSed Ay) SUO SIONPAIS 0f podal AUCINIELS 134} Ul LONBULIOJLH YdNS mus_w_._.__ I Jnq H.”uﬂa _ummwwﬁwaww.;“.___wwwﬁ

30 SU03pD 0F JBuaY Y AJuend o) djgEUN S1 JAPjoY BOW0 DY SBWNSD SY) W papnpul Bk 0s BUIOP JO SISOD S 2y} PUB OS op 0] Juads aq 0} pasnbal awny uﬁmEzmﬂwF_. mwﬁuo”_omo va__ _”.EM u :omnﬁ:o_:_

1B} JO Ijeuwn)sa ue NUSEQ {12M S13PJ0Y 3IYC Y} PUE SIOTIP3ID 3Y) JO JauUaq aY) 103 aq {jm suofpde AIoACDB! yong Alpssaoau sg apew 9 [ $39) U 95E30UI UB D) jeadudde u:mm_m._ou_vm 1 P wo m._muu:_.__ Posieie

JaUuny pue AJESSaau Suaym suonae A1aneoal Buuq o) pue |IEjap Ui woay) 21eBiisaAul 0] SIS00 AW} [RUCHIPPE JNHLN O] PISU [M SIBPIOY S01L0 9l LAY PaynUap! I8 Lonebisaaul J3yuny 105 sJay 1110 S2uSACOas

[enuaiod i uoneBisaaw ey ue yans Buyepepun jo 51500 oy} Jussardas PopNOYAI $1S0D AW 3U} PUR S1CUPID JO JuBUaq DY) 10} SUCIOE AIBACDA! [BNUR0d ale asau Jaylaum ucE.Mm_wu 0} SaseD jje mwcw“:Eoo
[ETHUT UE 8YBLIBPUN O} adIeld AOUBAOSU| JO SlUaWa)EIS ay) Aq paunba ae siapjoy 800 ay)  Buipes; gybuoim pue SIURSLASIL SE YONS SI1ajew Jo 10adsas ul osie pue) anpaocoxd Aouaaosu auj EM..ME.: -

3y 0} sopd Jo Pasodsip uaeq bARY SI955E A1y B SUOIIBSURD JUSPEDIIUE SE LIMOLY IR 12y JO IDadsal u Luonoe AiaAcdal aye) o) siamod SI9pjok aoyjo ay) sanb uonesiBe) Asuanjosul Y] - suonebBnsaay; ¢ 210N

1O AR $PIZU SIUIR 1Y) AISNTUD C) i JBIP PUE PAUSMSLE 2Q 1SN saudnb |y

SESED JUB1D U1 POAIDALI Sarued PUiy] OS[E PUB SIUBID WOY PANIBDS) Sauanb pue e0uapuUodSEL0D Uit [BIP O} PRy SEY JAPIOY ST140 BU) PUR SASED | d JO SPUBSNOY} pey Auedwo?) ayj SIONPaD BN} WOL UONEUIWNIOP
pue uoieuLoju jeuOPPE Bunsanbal 3a0aw ABwW y2Iym Sunes nay) saibe AleuNg) 0] JAPIO Ul SIo)palD Aq pabpol uonejuawnoop Buioddns pue swigp ag) BuMaiAas pue 187 Jo $j00.d peBpol JoU BABY OUM SIOIPaID
lie 01 Guium apnjow sIyp  SJolipesd o) puspiAR e Aed o) Wiy HIgRUS 0] 19PI0 UI SINBLLIOY KIOINEIS LNELSD 3XBLABPUN O} Sey Jap|oy 30y40 Ay - Spuapm  suonouny AIGInlels siy Jo Wed se oM SIY) 3jenapun o} paanbas
S1.19p|oy 300 AL paAIDOR) B ABy) SE spiadsaid puapAIp pue swie iay) Suipiefa) SI0NPaID WOy PIAIFSS) SBUSND PUR S2UIPUOTSILIOD UM |ESP O} JABY OS[E 1M I3PI0Y 8040 By SIONRA dU) O) pANSS! ag

ued SUOda puR SIM0U BY) UNSUD O} PUE ‘ASED DY) JO JUBLISBEURL Sy} [0 UBG SE SWIED JISU) JO STUNTWE 24} YIM Jau900) ‘s10}paL JO SISSIIPPE PUE SIWRL ) JO SPIDSE HIEP 0) AN UIBIIBW SPaSU 1BPIOY 3010 B
- S40UIPAD JO SwWie)  suoipum AGINEls SIU JO Led SE KoM S} 3YBUApuN o] pannbal St Iapioy a0 By} Sunep ey} o Buissacad i MRIpIRY OF Ody Byl pue sPako|dws-x8 ay] YIog woy poAdd) sauanb yum Suweap
epnpul m pom eyl (Ody) 0RO swawhed Aouepunpay au) &g Aleleudaudde passaoold a1e swiep N1aU 1ey) ainsuB 0] JAPIO W S3ako|dwa-Xxa By} yim [eSp O) SPASU S3P|0Y 220 Y] - seakojdw] SIONPAN) T BION

M0||0j 1SNW SJ3DJ0L J3Y50 1ew 90U0ESd PAUINDAI IN0 185 UDILM ‘01D AIUBAIDSU) 10 SIUSLIBIES 8y} PLE UONE|SIBa] ADusAlosUl 34 Japun siualianbal LISyl 183w o] SIBPI0Y SO Y] AQ USHEUSPUN
8Q 0} Sey puB JBLUEW [BIIKOLIAW Pue Jeunissayoud e ul paBeuew s ased au] 1BY) SANSUD ING SIONPDID ay] 0) JYaLaq [BIDUBLY 1Danp aalb Jou ssop ) ssabeuetu sloy) pue sisproy ao1o ay) Ag 9SED 3y} U Buop
oM By} Jo uoisiuadng pue [0J1L0D B} YIm FUIaB0) ‘YIS HBY) pue S1aP|0Y B0ID By} AQ 35ED By JO SUDIILNY BANBJISILIUDE SUIINCI SUT W PIMOAUI §1 1EU) YIOM 3U Sluasatdas siyg - Buuueyd pue uonensiuupy | 10N

%0Z 1 LA 0112algns aq (im yiom 3} SYEUIpUN 0] §]1S0D DL} DU JO BNJBA |210) 3L |

68 50Z 00 SL¥83L 00 818 AYLOL TIVHAAD
0% Z61 00 0vG1 00 ¢ $3UNUID0Ud ONISOTD
0s 261 Q0 00¥S) 00 08 ONR4IIHSYD
0s L0z 0% Lg€8¢E 00 58| SNOLLYSNV3Y 19SSV
05 202 06 2922 00 s¢ SNOLLYOLLE3ANI
05 102 05 /€168 00 682 SHOLIO3YD
05 £02 0% /899¢ 00622

ONINNYd ONY NOLLYYLSININGY




